



[REDACTED]

**Community Services**  
Policy and Performance Group

Room 138 Civic Centre 1  
Little Park Street  
Coventry  
CV1 5RS

Telephone 024 7683 1652  
Fax 024 7683 3494  
www.coventry.gov.uk

**Please contact Simon Brake**  
Direct line 024 7683 1652  
Fax 024 7683 3494  
simon.brake@coventry.gov.uk

Our reference FOI 20095293  
12 March 2013

Dear [REDACTED]

**Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Thank you for requesting information about supported living learning disability care packages, which the Council received on 11<sup>th</sup> February 2013. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You have requested the following information;

**Please could you provide a list of ALL supported living learning disability care packages (defined as the care package for a single individual) paid for by you for which a weekly fee of greater or equal to £1000 per week is paid for the care part of the package.**

**The specific information requested for each supported living learning disability care package is as follows:**

- a) A list of all supported Living Learning Disability Care packages for which a weekly fee of greater than £1000 per week is paid for the care part of the package**
- b) For each supported living learning disability care package, for which a fee of greater or equal to £1000 per week is paid for the care part of the package, the name of the organisation that provides the care.**
- c) For each supported living learning disability care package, for which a fee of greater or equal to £1000 per week is paid for the care part of the package, the date the care package commenced with the organisation that provides the care.**
- d) For each supported living learning disability package for which a fee of greater or equal to £1000 per week is paid for the care part of the package, the weekly fee paid by the Council.**
- e) If available, the date the package commenced**

*Director of Community Services*  
Brian Walsh  
*Head of Service*  
Simon Brake  
Assistant Director Policy and  
Performance

Please see the attached spreadsheet.

Please note that the start date given for all of the care packages is the date the care package was last amended on the adult social care recording system. This could be a change of care hours or care provider. Therefore it is not possible to determine whether each of the dates listed is due to a change in the care provider.

**f) The hourly rate paid for each of the packages**

Following reasonable enquiries, in respect of your question above it has been established that the Council does not hold the above information.

Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required per Section 1(1) (a) of the Act:

*"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request".*

The care packages listed in the spreadsheet are individually negotiated care packages and therefore the hourly rate is not routinely recorded.

Please note that most of the information that you request is owned by the Coventry City Council and subject to copyright protection. Under the Re-Use of Public Sector Information 2005 Regulations you are free to use this information for your own use or for the purposes of news reporting. However, any other type of re-use under the Regulations, for example; publication of the information or circulation to the public, will require permission of the copyright owner and may be subject to terms and conditions. For documents where the copyright does not belong to Coventry City Council you will need to apply separately to the copyright holder.

If you wish to apply to reuse the information you have requested or have any other issues relating to this request please do not hesitate to contact me.

I hope you feel that our response meets your request. However you have a right to make representations about the outcome or handling of your request – in the first instance this must be made in writing within 40 working days of the date of this letter, to the Council's Information Governance Team at:

Council House, Room 21a  
Lower Ground Floor  
Earl Street, Coventry.  
CV1 5RR  
[infogov@coventry.gov.uk](mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk)

If you have done the above but are still dissatisfied, you then have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

12 March 2013

Yours sincerely



Simon Brake  
**Assistant Director Policy and Performance**

LD Supported Living packages over £1000 - FOI 20095293 March 2013

Total package (excl ILF) 2012/13 - as at 19/11/12	LA	CHC	ILF (where known) £ not included in total cost		New in year	Start date (from latest change in package this is not necessarily the provider)	Provider
1,006.32	1,006.32					09/09/2012	Sevacare
1,029.90	1,029.90					05/08/2012	Individual Care Services
1,065.90	1,065.90					05/08/2012	Individual Care Services
1,073.70	1,073.70					03/10/2010	Essential Futures
1,162.50	1,162.50					03/07/2011	Lifepath trust
1,231.58	1,231.58					01/07/2012	Real Life Options
1,269.12	748.68	520.44	390.20			20/02/2012	Individual Support Services
1,269.90	1,269.90					05/08/2012	Individual Care Services
1,270.52	500.43	770.09				04/09/2011	Lifepath
1,278.50	1,278.50					03/10/2010	Essential Futures
1,279.08	1,279.08					30/01/2010	Essential futures
1,330.70	1,330.70					03/10/2010	Essential futures
1,357.62	1,357.62					03/10/2010	Real Life Options
1,368.00	751.22	616.78				04/09/2011	Gettalife
1,368.00	751.22	616.78				04/09/2011	Gettalife
1,378.03	1,378.03					31/03/2012	Essential Futures
1,420.30	1,420.30		380.21			05/08/2012	Individual Care Services
1,433.30	1,433.30					05/08/2012	Individual Care Services
1,503.25	1,070.39	432.86				03/10/2010	Essential Futures
1,564.82	590.99	973.83				26/12/2011	Lifepath trust
1,624.80	1,624.80					05/08/2012	Individual Care Services
1,662.50	831.25	831.25				03/10/2010	Essential Futures
1,662.50	831.25	831.25				03/10/2010	Essential futures
1,662.50	1,662.50					03/10/2010	Essential Futures
1,662.50	1,662.50					03/10/2010	Essential futures
1,662.50	1,662.50					14/08/2011	Essential Futures
1,662.50	831.25	831.25				31/03/2012	Essential futures
1,673.95	1,673.95					03/10/2010	Individual Support Services
1,760.01	1,760.01			✓		04/07/2012	Personnel & Care Bank
1,762.60	1,430.38	332.22				31/03/2012	Essential Futures
1,762.60	1,046.41	716.19				22/04/2012	Essential Futures
1,850.70	925.35	925.35				03/10/2010	Individual Support Services
1,850.80	1,850.80		292.54			05/08/2012	Individual Care Services
1,858.50	1,858.50					03/10/2010	Gettalife
1,864.47	1,551.34	313.13				04/09/2011	Personnel & Care Bank
1,964.90			288.60			31/03/2012	Essential futures
2,041.52	2,041.52					15/11/2010	Excel support Services
<b>Direct Payments</b>							
1,016.54	1,016.54		429.35	✓		25/11/2011	
1,045.58	1,045.58		328.64			31/03/2012	
1,091.87	1,091.87					04/09/2010	
1,133.37	630.72	502.65	503.68				
1,149.52	1,149.52			✓		13/05/2012	
1,155.87	1,155.87		474.44			20/06/2010	

1,246.64	690.00	556.64	475.59			
1,290.75	1,290.75		465.10		03/04/2011	
1,326.90	1,326.90				24/05/2009	
1,329.63	696.13	633.50			01/04/2012	
1,437.91	1,437.91				05/09/2010	
1,465.97	751.38	714.59	455.10		01/01/2012	
1,631.70	1,631.70				03/04/2011	
1,644.22	1,644.22				28/11/2011	
1,722.07	861.03	861.04			01/05/2011	
1,793.75	1,619.75	174.00			17/06/2012	
1,861.56	904.54	957.02	475.00		01/01/2012	
1,930.04	1,930.04				05/09/2010	
2,056.05	681.08	1,374.97	469.20		01/01/2012	
2,435.42	1,850.43	584.99			27/05/2007	